










 

Lucido & Associates 701 East Ocean Boulevard Stuart, Florida 34994 
tel: 772.220.2100 fax: 772.223.0220 web: www.lucidodesign.com 

 

 
 
 
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE 
 
 

Meridian Marina (FKA Martin Downs Marina) 
Martin Downs PUD/DRI, Parcel 29 

 
PUD Amendment  

and  
Revised Master/Final Site Plan Application 

October 17, 2023 
Revised July 24, 2024 
Revised May 14, 2025 

 
The 11-acre (+/-) waterfront commercial parcel is located at the intersection of SW Mapp Road and SW 
Chapman Way, adjacent to the North Fork of the St. Lucie River. The subject parcel represents a portion 
of Parcel 29 within the Martin Downs PUD/DRI, formerly known as “Martin Downs Marina Village”. 
The development, as approved, consists of four Phases. Phase III, the residential portion of Parcel 29, 
known as “The Admiralty Condominiums”, was developed in the early 1990’s and is not included in this 
Application. 
 
By way of this current request, the Applicant is desiring to amend the Martin Downs PUD Zoning 
Agreement, which will be the 80th Amendment to such Agreement, and is also requesting Final Site Plan 
approval for Phase IV (Restaurant) Master/Final Site Plan of the Meridian Marina Master Plan. 
 
The purpose of the proposed PUD Amendment is to: 

 Revised Phase IV to increase the size of the restaurant from 6,000 sf to 6,261 sf; 
 Removal of previously approved accessory dwelling units from the waterfront building; 
 Reduce Marina Sales operations, retail and office area from 2,800 sf. to approximately 

1,209 sf; 
 Increase Boat Sales and Office area from 1,200 sf. to approximately 1,768 sf.; 
 Update Timetable of Development Schedule to complete the expansion of the boat 

storage building, additional parking, required landscaping and supporting infrastructure; 
 Update Timetable of Development Schedule to complete the construction of revised 

Phase IV waterfront building, consistent with the current legislative extension (a copy of 
which is provided with the Application materials); 

 Require completion of construction of the revised Phase IV waterfront building by March 
31, 2029, and; 

 Inclusion of Restaurant hours of operation and a nightly weekend time in which to cease 
music. 

 
As depicted on the proposed Revised Phase IV Master/Final Site Plan, the existing waterfront building is 
to be demolished, with a new 2-story building to be constructed in its place. Supporting infrastructure 
(i.e., water, sewer, drainage, etc.), will also be implemented to support the proposed building.  
 



 
 

 

As evidenced by the attached Water and Sewer Statement provided by the EOR, such services are 
currently provided by MCUD, a new service connection agreement will be entered into to account for 
changes in demand, as applicable. 
 
As evidenced by the attached Traffic Statement, the proposed use will have negligible to no increase in 
vehicle trips, beyond that which is currently accounted for in the Project’s existing Traffic Impact 
Analysis. 
 

 
 



800 S.E. Monterey Commons Blvd, Suite 200    Stuart, FL 34996    pp 772-288-1980    ff 772-288-0610    GUNSTER.COM

Boca Raton I Fort Lauderdale I Jacksonville I Miami I Orlando I Palm Beach I Stuart I Tallahassee I Tampa I Vero Beach I West Palm Beach

ACTIVE:18738241.1

Our File Number: 00054265-00001
Writer’s Direct Dial Number: 772-223-2200

Writer’s Direct Fax Number: 772-288-0610
Writer’s E-Mail Address: acreech@gunster.com

June 20, 2023

BY EMAIL

Mr. Paul Schilling
Director
Martin County Growth Management
2401 SE Monterey Road
Stuart, FL 34996

Re: Project Name: AC Meridian Marina LLC
Project Number: 00054265.00001
Extension Pursuant to Section 252.363, Florida Statutes
Executive Order 22-218 (Tropical Depression Nine)
Executive Order 22-219 (Tropical Depression Nine)
Executive Order 22-268 (Hurricane Ian)
Executive Order 23-21 (Extension of Exec. Order 22-218 - Hurricane Ian)
Executive Order 23-60 (Extension of Exec. Order 22-218 - Hurricane Ian)
Executive Order 23-104 (Extension of Exec. Order 22-218 - Hurricane Ian)
Executive Order 22-253 (Subtropical Storm Nicole)
Executive Order 23-02 (Extension of Exec. Order 22-253 – Hurricane Nicole)
Executive Order 23-48 (Extension of Exec. Order 22-253 – Hurricane Nicole)
Executive Order 23-87 (Extension of Exec. Order 22-253 – Hurricane Nicole)

Dear Mr. Schilling:

Section 252.363, Florida Statutes provides in part as follows:

252.363 Tolling and extension of permits and other authorizations.

(1)(a) The declaration of a state of emergency issued by the Governor for a natural emergency tolls 
the period remaining to exercise the rights under a permit or other authorization for the duration 
of the emergency declaration. Further, the emergency declaration extends the period remaining to 
exercise the rights under a permit or other authorization for 6 months in addition to the tolled 
period. This paragraph applies to the following:

1.       The expiration of a development order issued by a local government.

2.        The expiration of a building permit.



ACTIVE:18738241.1 
 

BY EMAIL 

Mr. Paul Schilling 
June 20, 2023 
Page 2 

  

 

3.  The expiration of a permit issued by the Department of Environmental Protection or a water 
management district pursuant to part IV of chapter 373. 

 
4.        The buildout date of a development of regional impact, including any extension of a buildout          
date that was previously granted pursuant to § 380.06 (19)(c). 
 
          (b) Within 90 days after the termination of the emergency declaration, the holder of the 
permit or other authorization shall notify the issuing authority of the intent to exercise the tolling 
and extension granted under paragraph (a). The notice must be in writing and identify the specific 
permit or other authorization qualifying for extension. 
 
On September 23, 2022, Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order Number 22-218 declaring a 
state of emergency for certain counties in the State of Florida, including Martin County, as a result 
of the threat of Tropical Storm Nine. This emergency declaration was effective on September 23, 
2022, and would have expired, 60 days later, on November 22, 2022. The Governor also issued 
Executive Order 22-219 on September 24, 2022, expanding the state of emergency to cover the 
entire State of Florida. 
 
On November 7, 2022, Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order 22-253 declaring a state of 
emergency for certain counties in the State of Florida, including Martin County, as a result of the 
impending Subtropical Storm Nicole. This emergency declaration was effective on November 7, 
2022, and would have expired 60 days later, on January 6, 2023. However, subsequent executive 
orders have continued to extend executive order 22-253, specifically extending orders 23-02, 23-
48, and 23-87.  
 
On November 21, 2022, Governor DeSantis issued Executive Order 22-268 extending the state of 
emergency declared in previously issued executive orders 22-218, and 22-219. The extension of 
the state of emergency was necessitated by the continued recovery efforts and the continued 
recovery of affected people hit by Hurricane Ian, which still required the support of the State of 
Florida. This emergency declaration was effective on November 21, 2022, and would have 
expired, 60 days later, on January 20, 2023. However, subsequent executive orders have continued 
to extend executive orders 22-218 and 22-219, specifically extending orders 22-268, 23-21, 23-
60, and 23-104.  
 
This correspondence is sent on behalf of AC Meridian Marina LLC and serves as the required 
notice to Martin County of AC Meridian Marina LLC’s, notice that the timetable for development 
for the Seventy-Ninth Amendment to Martin Downs Planned Unit Development Zoning 
Agreement must be tolled for the entire tolling period provided through Executive Orders 22-218, 



ACTIVE:18738241.1 
 

BY EMAIL 

Mr. Paul Schilling 
June 20, 2023 
Page 3 

  

 

22-219, 22-268, 23-21, 23-60, 23-104, 22-253, 23-02, 23-48, and 23-87, as of June 20, 2023, 
which currently amounts to 294 days and 12 months. 
 
Therefore, based upon Executive Orders 22-218, 22-219, 22-268, 23-21, 23-60, 23-104, 22-253, 
23-02, 23-48, and 23-87, as of June 20, 2023, the timetable for the Seventy-Ninth Amendment to 
Martin Downs Planned Unit Development Zoning Agreement, is extended as follows: 
 

 The timetable to obtain completion of construction of expansion of boat storage building, 
additional parking, required landscaping and supporting infrastructure is extended from 
May 31, 2024, to March 21, 2026. 
 

  The timetable to acquire site plan approval of revised Phase IV to allow renovation and 
expansion of waterfront building(s) is extended from December 31, 2023, to October 20, 
2025. 
 

 The timetable for completion of the construction of the approved renovation and 
expansion of waterfront building(s) is extended from March 31, 2025, to January 19, 
2027. 

  
Although these extensions are automatic, pursuant to Florida law, with submission of the required 
notification to Martin County, we would appreciate written acknowledgment regarding the 
extension of the development order pursuant to the Executive Orders referenced above. Please be 
aware that further extensions may occur, and the Expiration Dates above will be automatically 
extended should there be any future extensions to the above referenced Executive Orders. 
 
Please let us know if you have any disagreement with the new expiration dates identified above, 
or if you have any questions or need anything else regarding this matter. 



ACTIVE:18738241.1 
 

BY EMAIL 

Mr. Paul Schilling 
June 20, 2023 
Page 4 

  

 

Sincerely, 

/s/ Audra Creech 

Audra Creech 
Attorney 

 

AC 
cc: Elysse Elder, Esq. Deputy County Attorney (via email) 

Don Donaldson, County Administrator (via email) 
Client (via email) 

 























Martin County BOCC (ITS-GIS)

0 0.095
mi

Ü
Date: 5/13/2025
This Geographic Information System Map Product, received from Martin County
("COUNTY") in fulfillment of a public records request is provided "as is"
without warranty of any kind, and the COUNTY expressly disclaims all express
and implied warranties, including but not limited to the implied warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a part icular purpose.  The COUNTY does not
warrant, guarantee, or make any representations regarding the use, or the
results of the use, of  the information provided to you by the COUNTY in terms of
correctness, accuracy, reliability, t imeliness or otherwise.  The ent ire risk as
to the results and performance of any information obtained from the COUNTY is
ent irely assumed by the rec ipient.

Martin County, FL

Author: Mart in County GIS
Copyright: Copyright 2015


